
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Members 

Conservative 
Melanie Barrett 
Mary McLaren (Chair) 
Adrian Osborne 

Independent 
Kathryn Grandon (Vice-Chair) 
 

Liberal Democrat 
  

Labour 
  
 
Green 

Jane Gould 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

4   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answer to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from and provide answer to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   BOS/21/01 DRAFT GENERAL FUND (GF) 2022/23 AND FOUR-
YEAR OUTLOOK  
 

5 - 24 

7   BOS/21/02 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND 
FOUR - YEAR OUTLOOK  
 

25 - 34 

8   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
Website: 
 
Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh Mid Suffolk 
 

 

9   BOS/21/03  BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan. 
 

35 - 36 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting on the 21 February 2022 at 9:30 am. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Bethany Webb Committee 
Services on: 01449 724683 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee REPORT NUMBER: BOS/21/01 

FROM: Councillor Simon Barrett 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

DATE OF MEETING: 17 January 2022 

OFFICER: Katherine Steel, Assistant 
Director – Corporate 
Resources 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A. 

 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to set a balanced budget.  Each year, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider budget proposals before 
Cabinet decides in February what to recommend for approval by Full Council later in 
February and implementation from 1st April.  

1.2 Progress against the budget is reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis throughout 
the year. This year, proposals for the 2022/23 budget will be presented to Cabinet for 
approval on 7 February 2022 and to Full Council on 21 February 2022.  Before the 
proposals are considered by Cabinet, this meeting will enable the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, on behalf of the residents of Babergh, to provide constructive 
challenge. 

1.3 The budget process has been streamlined for 2022/23, resulting in the budget being 
presented to Cabinet in February only for onward recommendation to Full Council.  
As a result of this change, this report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee is in a 
different format to previous years. 

1.4 The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to challenge assumptions and look at the risks 
associated with the budget proposals.  The objectives of this scrutiny are to provide 
Councillors with an opportunity to discuss proposals for the budget for 2022/23 before 
a final decision is made, and to consider:  

a) the financial position of the Council in the
[...]
’s contributions could be reduced for the 
3 years commencing 2023/24. 

4.36 Interest payable – the interest payable on loans in 2022/23 is estimated to be £30k 
more than the budget for 2021/22 mainly to fund additional short-term borrowing for 
the capital programme.  This assumes that the profile of loans to support the CIFCO 
borrowing remains the same as in 2021/22.  Switching £20m of short-term loans to 
add to the existing £9.6m of long-term loans would add approximately £300k to the 
interest payable costs. 

4.37 Minimum revenue provision (MRP) – capital expenditure funded from borrowing 
increases the level of MRP that has to be accommodated within the revenue budget. 
The level of expenditure at the end of 2021/22 determines the MRP for 2022/23.  It 
is anticipated that MRP will be £179k higher in 2022/23 resulting from capital 
expenditure in 2021/22 and the end of an MRP ‘holiday’.  As the budget for 2022/23 
has to be agreed before the final capital expenditure in 2021/22 is known, there is a 
risk that MRP will be higher or lower, but once known will be fixed for the year. 

4.38 Investment income – this is generated from the loans to CIFCO and treasury 
management investments in pooled funds.  As CIFCO is now fully invested there is 
just a small reduction in the income of budget of £11k for 2022/23 compared with 
2021/22.  This reflects the annuity nature of the loans to the company as over time 
the level of principal repaid increases and the interest reduces like private mortgages.   
CIFCO continues to provide income in excess of the cost to the Council of taking out 
the loans.  There is no change expected to the level of income from the pooled 
investment funds and other interest receivable.   

4.39 Recharges to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital – these are assessed 
each year as part of the budget process and are currently expected to generate 
additional income of £176k to the General Fund.   

Funding 

4.40 Government grants – the relevant ones for the Council are New Homes Bonus (NHB), 
Rural Services Delivery Grant (RSDG), Lower Tier Services Grant, Section 31 
Business Rates Grant, and a new Services Grant for one-year only.  The provisional 
local government finance settlement indicates that RSDG will be at the same level as 
the current financial year.  NHB will decrease by £33k compared to the current 
financial year, Lower Tier Services Grant will increase by £5k and the new Services 
Grant provides the council with £147k.   

4.41 Business rates – there are several elements that make up the overall income that the 
Council receives from business rates.  From the provisional settlement the baseline 

Page 13



figure and levy will remain the same as for the current financial year.  The benefit 
from being part of the Suffolk business rates pool will increase by £21k and the 
Collection Fund deficit will reduce by £4k.  The Enterprise Zone at Sproughton will 
provide an additional £216k in business rates income to the Council in 2022/23.  A 
Government return (NNDR1) that is required to be submitted by 31 January 2022, 
may result in some further changes to the business rates figures which will be 
included in the budget report presented to Cabinet in February. 

4.42 Council tax – the impact from Covid on collection rates, the number of Local Council 
Tax Reduction (LCTR) claimants and the build rate of new homes across the district 
has been less than anticipated when the budget for 2021/22 was set.  This means 
that a 4.31% increase has been calculated for the tax base for 2022/23, which will 
generate additional council tax income of £251k.  The improved position for the 
current year means that the Collection Fund will be in surplus at the end of 2021/22, 
which will be shared with the major precepting authorities in 2022/23.  The benefit of 
this for the Council’s budget in next year is £181k.  We will however lose £116k of 
Local Council Tax Support Grant in 2022/23 as this was paid for 2021/22 only.  The 
estimates for council tax income do not currently include any increase in the Band D 
element for the Council from the current rate of £173.66.  A change of 1% equates to 
a change in income of £60.6k and the maximum increase of £5 would generate 
£177.6k.  The final proposal relating to council tax will be included in the budget 
presented to Cabinet in February 2022. 

Service Area Changes 

4.43 The table below shows at an individual service level the proposed budget for 2022/23 
compared with the budget in the current financial year and the position for the three 
years beyond 2022/23 i.e., up to 2025/26.  Committee will be provided with further 
information in the format of a presentation at the meeting to help it understand and 
ask questions about the factors that are driving the changes in budget from the 
current year to the next to establish if they are reasonable. 

Page 14



 

Overall Position for 2022/23 and Beyond 

4.44 The table below brings together all the information set out above to demonstrate the 
movement between the current year’s budget and the proposed budget for 2022/23 
including two reserve movements. It also shows the position for the 3 years beyond 
2022/23 i.e., up to 2025/26.   

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Budget 

(incl. 

virements)

Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Strategic Property 187            226           39              157         168         148        

The Councils' Companies 87              93             6                96           100         103        

Total Assets & Investments 273            319           46              253         268         252        

Communities 567            624           57              648         664         681        

Leisure 278            260           (17)             265         270         276        

Total Communities & Well-Being 845            885           40              914         935         956        

Finance, Commissioning & Procurement 1,688         1,589        (99)             1,616      1,669      1,724     

Human Resources & Organisational Development 409            461           52              549         564         581        

Total Corporate Resources 2,097         2,050        (47)             2,165      2,234      2,305     

Communications 175            177           2                183         189         196        

Customer Operations 544            538           (5)               561         584         607        

ICT 896            913           16              929         946         965        

Strategic Policy, Performance and Insight 106            282           176            407         423         440        

Total Customers, Digital Transformation & 

Improvement 1,720         1,910        189            2,080      2,142      2,208     

Open for Business 282            305           23              338         351         364        

Total Economic Development & Regeneration 282            305           23              338         351         364        

Health & Safety, Business Continuity & 

Emergency Planning 169            177           7                201         207         212        

Public Protection 571            596           25              625         653         683        

Public Realm 1,648         1,629        (19)             1,586      1,648      1,700     

Recycling, Waste & Fleet 1,212         1,212        (0)               1,248      1,284      1,330     

Service Improvement 66              68             3                71           74           77          

Total Environment & Commercial Partnerships 3,666         3,681        16              3,730      3,866      4,003     

Housing Solutions 619            702           82              740         781         821        

Total Housing 619            702           82              740         781         821        

E
[...]
6 £1,650,578 £3,301,155 £9,903,465

3.1% (CPI) £511,781 £2,558,905 £5,117,810 £15,353,430

4.1% (CPI + 1%) £676,936 £3,384,678 £6,769,355 £20,308,066

Impact on overall HRA Plan

Page 28



Housing Management 

• An overall increase to the budget of £85k is proposed for 2022/23. 

• Increases are required for the annual pay award and increments in staffing costs 
(£61k), recharges from the General Fund (£30k), transport related expenses 
(£14k), the electricity budget (£28k) and other minor costs (£6k). 

• These increases are being partially offset by an increase in rental income from 
temporary accommodation (£54k). 

Building Services 

• An overall increase to the budget of £535k is proposed for 2022/23. 

• The most significant area of this overall change is an increase to the repairs budget 
of £426k.  In recent years this budget has not been able to accommodate the level 
of demand for repairs with overspends being reported, so the proposed budget for 
next year is being set at a more realistic level. 

• Increases are also required for the annual pay award and increments in staffing 
costs (£52k), recharges from the General Fund (£61k), skip hire usage (£11k) and 
other small cost increases in line with current spend (£6k).   

• All of the increases are being partially offset by an increase in the Renewable Heat 
Incentive (RHI) income (£21k). 

Depreciation  

• The depreciation charge has increased by £268k due to the revaluation of the 
housing stock as at 31 March 2021.  The value of the housing stock as at 31 March 
2021 is £260.4m.  The valuation basis that we are required to use for our accounts 
equates to 38% of market value.   

Interest Payable and Bad Debt Provision 

• No change is proposed from the 2021/22 budget.  The interest payable figure is 
based on total debt of £84.7m, £83.6m of which is the debt that the Council took 
on when the HRA Self-financing regime was introduced in 2012.   

Debt Repayment 

• A loan from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) was fully repaid in 2021/22, so 
the budget of £150k has been removed for 2022/23. 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 

• The revenue contribution to capital has been decreased by £268k to offset the 
increase in the depreciation charge as depreciation can be used to fund capital 
expenditure. 

Reserves 

4.17 When setting the budget for the forthcoming year the Council must have regard to 
the level of reserves needed to provide enough resources to finance estimated future 
expenditure plus any appropriate allowances that should be made for contingencies. 

Page 29



4.18 Reserves only provide one-off funding, so the Council should avoid using reserves to 
meet regular recurring financial commitments. 

4.19 The 2022/23 budget position means that the Council will increase its Strategic 
Priorities Reserve by £486k, which is £360k more than the 2021/22 budget. The 
balance in the reserve as at 31 March 2023, as a result of the budget proposals, is 
forecast to be £5.339m, but is dependent on the new build and acquisition 
programme being delivered on target in the current financial year.   

 

4.20 In addition to this, the Council continues to hold £1m in the working balance. 

Capital 

4.21 The proposed capital programme for 2022/23 and the indicative programme for the 
following three years is shown in the table below. 

 

4.22 The new funding within the Capital Programme for 2022/23 totals £12.5m, with an 
additional £6.1m anticipated to be carried forward from 2021/22 to give a total 
programme of £18.6m. 

4.23 The new build and acquisition programme has identified development sites for new 
homes that will deliver 68 affordable homes and 18 shared ownership homes by the 
end of March 2026. 

4.24 The major areas being developed over the next four years include sites at Sudbury, 
Boxford, Wherstead and Lavenham. 

4.25 Right to Buy (RTB) sales for Babergh were lower than those projected in the business 
plan.  In 2020/21 Babergh sold 13 agains
[...]
 
Maintain sufficient 
minimum reserve level 
to withstand the 
impact. 

If capital data is 
inaccurate it could lead 
to problems with 
treasury management 
debt and cashflows. 

Unlikely - 2 Bad - 3 Capital plans form part 
of the Treasury, 
Capital and Investment 
strategy.  Monitor the 
capital spend 
quarterly.  

 
9. CONSULTATIONS 

9.1 Consultations have taken place with the Assistant Director, Corporate Managers and 
other Budget Managers as appropriate. 

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 The Assistant Director and Corporate Managers will undertake an Equality Impact 
Assessment for any individual budget proposals that have the potential to impact any 
of the protected characteristics. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 In support of the Council’s commitment to be Carbon Neutral by 2030, several 
initiatives have and are being undertaken in relation to the housing and sheltered 
accommodation stock.  These are set out in more detail below. 

Page 32



11.2 Since 2020, Babergh has installed 85 Air Source Heat Pumps in council owned 
homes. 

11.3 Working alongside the Energy Savings Trust, every property within our housing stock 
(via a desktop exercise) has been evaluated, which has provided the council with 
current energy efficiency levels compared with what could be achieved and the level 
of investment required to achieve improved energy efficiency. The 'hardest to heat’ 
homes will be targeted first.  This now allows us to quantify the cost of capital 
environmental works to existing homes. 

11.4 Oil fired / storage communal heating has been replaced with individual heat pumps. 

11.5 The new homes ‘design and technical specification’ that incorporates carbon saving 
solutions will be launched alongside our 30-year Housing Business Plan from in the 
first half of 2022.  

11.6 Surveyors have been studying for the Retrofit Co-ordinators Diploma by the Retrofit 
Academy to better support the Council’s ambition to retrofit existing properties. 

12. B
[...]
s 

Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services 
 
Senior Governance 
Support Officer 

  

TBD JUNE 2022 - JOINT 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Bethany.Webb@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/


Updated 23 December 2021 

Bethany Webb 

Trainee Governance Officer Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils  

Enquiries: Bethany.Webb@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

www.midsuffolk.gov.uk and www.babergh.gov.uk 

 

The Infrastructure 

Delivery Plan 

Scrutiny of the 
infrastructure Delivery 
plan before being 
presented to Cabinet. 

Assistant Director for 
Planning and Building 
Control 
 
Professional Lead for 
Key Sites and 
Infrastructure 

  

 

Topics identified for review but not currently timetabled: 
 

Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
Required to take place at least once a year, provisionally agreed to take place in March 2022  
 
Improving Access to the Private Rented Sector - Chairs to discuss the timing for bringing 
this to Committee  
 
Scrutiny of the delivery of services for Transport for both Town and rural areas. 
 
Scrutiny of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
The Census reports to be scrutinised in 2022 
 

Scrutiny process with SCC for Anti-Social Behaviour - To be considered for between 

December 2021 and February 2022. 

 
 
Other topics identified: 

• Suggestion: Scrutiny of ABS projects and policies – Suggested at the 
meeting on the 22 March 2021 

• Review of Suffolk Association of Local Councils (SALC) and the support 
they provide to Parishes across Babergh and Mid Suffolk. 

• Information Bulletin updating Members on the Electronic Complaints 
system.  

• Scrutiny of the Cabinets’ Communication and Sharing of Information 
• Stella Maris Review 
• Land Adoptions Policy 

 

 

 

Page 36

mailto:Bethany.Webb@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	6 BOS/21/01 DRAFT GENERAL FUND (GF) 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK
	7 BOS/21/02 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND FOUR - YEAR OUTLOOK
	9 BOS/21/03  BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Monday, 17 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Mary McLaren (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Jane Gould 
 Adrian Osborne  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Simon Barrett 
Jan Osborne 
 

Officers: Assistant Director - Corporate Resources (KS) 
Assistant Manager - Financial Accountant (RH) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Senior Finance Business Partner - HRA And GF Revenue (SC) 
Finance Business Partner (JS) 
Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
Governance Officer (BW) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Kathryn Grandon (Vice-Chair) 
 
18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None received. 

 
19 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

20 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

21 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

22 BOS/21/01 DRAFT GENERAL FUND (GF) 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 



 

 
 22.1 Councillor Simon Barrett introduced the report to the committee outlining that 

the budget had been based on no increase in council tax, however an 
increase would take place if Cabinet decided it was necessary. In addition to 
this the emergency reserves held by Babergh would be reduced to 1million 
as it had not been used over the Covid-19 pandemic so the excess 200,000 
would be used in the community. He also stated that the budget had shown 
a surplus of £403,000. 

 
22.2 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned whether the cost for leisure move to 

green tariff had been cost neutral. The Assistant Director - Corporate 
Resources responded that the council had made the utility payments and 
Abbeycroft had been reimbursing these costs. The management fee was a 
separate cost. 

 
22.3 Councillor Jane Gould questioned whether the cost of CCTV had been a 

permanent contribution. The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources 
responded that it was a permanent and ongoing contribution that covered 
running costs. 

 
22.4 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned whether future vehicle costs had been 

included in the budget. The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources 
responded that the running costs of vehicles had been built into the budget 
as it was an in-house service. 

 
22.5 Councillor Adrian Osborne questioned whether the possibility that central 

government could remove garden waste charges has been taken into 
consideration. The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources responded that 
this had been proposed for the next financial year so would be looked at for 
in the 23/24 budget. 

 
22.6 Councillor McLaren questioned whether money for a new fleet of refuse 

vehicles had been factored in. The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources 
responded that the council had money set aside for replacing most of the 
fleet and had monitored what vehicles would be needed in the future. 
Councillor Simon Barrett added that the replacement of vehicles had been 
set on a cycle as shown in appendix b of the report. 

 
22.7 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned where the income for the Strategic 

Policy, Performance and Insight had come from. The Assistant Director - 
Corporate Resources responded that some of the income had come from 
Law and Governance, and this had been supplemented by resources from 
other areas which had been paid for by reserves. 

 
22.8 Councillor Jane Gould questioned the reason for the reduction of ICT costs 

in the future. The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources responded that 
costs had been higher to allow for the replacement of software that would 
increase the cost for the 22/23 budget. 

 
22.9 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned whether the budget covered legal 



 

costs for planning enforcement and appeals. The Assistant Director - 
Corporate Resources responded that these costs had been built into the 
budget and had been based on previous years. 

 
22.10 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned the increase of £41k for the senior 

leadership team costs and whether this had been based on the previous pay 
review. The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources responded that it was 
an allowance for the team for the whole year and had been based on the 
previous report to Council. 

 
22.11 Councillor Jane Gould questioned whether the reserves would be reviewed. 

Councillor Simon Barrett responded that as the reserve had not been used 
during the Covid-19 pandemic, the reserve was being reviewed and reduced 
to 10% of the Council’s overall budget. 

 
22.12 Councillor Jane Gould questioned whether the Consumer Price Index was 

being monitored. Councillor Simon Barrett responded that it was being 
monitored as it effects the HRA accounts and was the basis for rent 
charges. The Assistant Director – Corporate resources added that for future 
years an allowance had been built into the budgets for CPI. 

 
22.13 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned whether the reduction of reserves 

would affect the interest gained on them. The Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources responded that as the interest rate had been low it would have 
little effect on the budget. 

 
22.14 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned the catch up on the pension fund 

contribution and whether this had an impact. The Assistant Director – 
Corporate Resources responded that to overcome the deficit in the 
contributions the council had made adjustments in the budget for the next 
year. There had also been tri-annual evaluations to review these 
contributions. 

 
22.15 Councillor Mary McLaren questioned whether the Council still had any of 

the Covid fund remaining, and whether this would need to be repaid to 
central government. Councillor Simon Barrett responded that there had been 
£70200 remaining in the reserve. The Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources added that it did not need to be paid back however, there was 
unlikely to be any more given by the government so it would be needed for 
upcoming years. 

 
22.16 Councillor Mary McLaren sought clarification on the capital fund and how it 

was managed. Councillor Simon Barrett responded that the capital fund had 
been allocated to projects that had been budgeted on ongoing assumed 
borrowing for these. The Assistant Director – Corporate Resources added 
that the capital fund was the approval for this money to be borrowed and 
was not money in an account. 

 
22.17 Councillor Adrian Osborne queried whether the estimated reserves for the 

Joint Local Plan in the budget were only for Babergh or whether this had 



 

been a shared cost with Mid Suffolk. The Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources responded that the costs had been separate and that the costs 
for additional work would not exceed the reserves. 

 
22.18 A short break was taken between 10:43 – 10:51am. 
 

22.19 Councillor Melanie Barrett proposed the recommendations as follows: 
 

 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the General Fund 
budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook. 

 

 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a report from 
Cabinet on the outcomes of the performance framework on a six-month 
basis. 

 
22.20 Councillor Jane Gould seconded this motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  
 
1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the General Fund 

budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook. 
 
1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a report from 

Cabinet on the outcomes of the performance framework on a six-
month basis. 

 
23 BOS/21/02 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND FOUR - YEAR 

OUTLOOK 
 

 23.1 Councillor Simon Barrett introduced the report to the committee outlining that 
HRA account had been in a deficit due to additional spending in building 
services. This had been due to an increased cost of resources and labour 
resource had been competitive which lead to an increased use of 
subcontractors. It had also recommended that there be a rent increase of 
CPI+1. 

 
23.2 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned the cause of the overspend in building 

services. The Assistant Director – Housing responded that the overspend 
had occurred for a variety of reasons such as the increased cost of materials 
over the past year. In addition to this there had been additional training for 
staff in order to decrease the reliance on outside contractors. There had also 
been costs to replace vehicles and to change the fleet to HVO. 

 
23.3 Councillor Adrian Osborne queried whether anti-social behaviour had any 

impact on the cost of any additional work. The Assistant Director – Housing 
responded that as it had been dealt with internally by the housing team. 

 
23.4 Councillor Adrian Osborne queried other income in terms of recovering legal 



 

cost. The Assistant Director – Housing responded that if there had been 
damage to a property the council may take legal action to get reimbursed for 
this damage however the council would use insurance provision to fund this.  

 
23.5 Councillor Adrian Osborne queried what renewable heat had been installed 

in line with the renewable heat incentive. The Assistant Director – Housing 
responded that the incentive had been installing air source heat pumps and 
had been seeking grants to install these where possible. 

 
23.6 Councillor Adrian Osborne questioned the social housing resources that the 

council to lessen the costs of using hotels. The Assistant Director – Housing 
responded that there had been areas of the housing stock that were able to 
be used as temporary accommodation, and the council also had units for 
domestic abuse and are able to lease properties to the county council in 
order to help care leavers in order to lessen use of hotels as temporary 
accommodation. 

 
23.7 Councillor Jane Gould questioned whether there were sufficient funds to 

insulate and retrofit existing properties. The Assistant Director – Housing 
responded that the council and the energy saving trust had a stock profile of 
all properties that had enabled the council to prioritize where work is 
needed. Councillor Jan Osborne added that the Council’s design guide 
would go to Cabinet in spring to set out the aspirations in terms of retrofitting 
existing properties. 

 
23.8 Councillor Mary McLaren questioned how realistic a central system that kept 

record of money owed by individual residents. The Assistant Director – 
Corporate Resources responded that this was an ongoing major project 
however, there had been issues in terms of software. The Assistant Director 
– Housing added that tenancy officers work with the shared revenue 
partnership in order see all of what is owed by an individual. Councillor Jan 
Osborne added that the rent source system had also been in place in order 
to identify arrears and help residents get support in this area. 

 
23.9 Councillor Melanie Barrett raised that she would like to see a reduction in 

use of sub-contractors in the future and allow more work to be delivered in 
house. 

 
23.10 Councillor Jane Gould praised the additional training for surveyors in order 

to allow for more in house services, however, money spent on retrofitting 
should be prioritized to insulation. 

 
23.11 Councillor Melanie Barrett proposed the recommendation as follows: 
 

 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the Housing 
Revenue Account 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook. 

 

 That the Overview and Scrutiny recommends that the Information 
about the use of sub-contractors be included in the quarterly 
performance monitoring report. 



 

 
23.12 Councillor Adrian Osborne seconded this motion. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the Housing Revenue 
Account 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook. 
 
1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny recommends that the Information about 
the use of sub-contractors be included in the quarterly performance 
monitoring report. 
 

24 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

25 BOS/21/03  BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:11pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


